 Copyright 2020 Ford Motor Company
David J. Johnson         Ford Motor Company
Director           P. O. Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
November 24, 2020
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD -

 Install underbody heat shield
20S36E 1.2 Hours
PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
NOTE: All parts are on open order
Part Number  Description
Order
Quantity
Claim
Quantity
4C2Z-1511173-A Floor Heat Patch 1 1
DC3Z-2511172-A Underbody Heat Shield (Order only if required) 1 1
W705002-S300
Push Clip (For installing underbody heat shield only, 3
req 1 in pkg)
3 3
W715272-S300
Push Clip (For installing underbody heat shield only, 3
required, 4 in pkg)
1 3
JL3Z-19E523-A Foil Tape or equivalent (Used in FSA 19S52) Misc. Misc.
MC4Z-16611D02-A Seat Bolt Cover (Front half bolts and seat belt bolts)
Order Per
Technical
Instruction
Up to 6
MC4Z-16611D02-B Seat Bolt Cover (Rear half stud/nut) 4
MC4Z-16611D02-C Seat Bolt Cover (Rear seat bolt covers) 3
MC4Z-99611D02-A Non-Air Ride Seat Pedestal Cover Up to 4
MC4Z-99611D02-B Air Rise Seat Pedestal Cover Up to 2
To guarantee the shortest delivery time, an emergency order for parts must be placed.
 Copyright 2020 Ford Motor Company
ATTACHMENT II
Page 2 of 2